COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS
OCTOBER 3, 2016 GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at
8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Bernard Deaver, Steve Tucker, Sid Colson, County Attorney Richard
Roberts, and Clerk Rita Long.

Chairman Deaver called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this
meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on September 28, 2016. Chairman
announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner’s Room.
Commissioner Colson made the motion to approve the minutes of September 19, 2016, meeting
as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3
ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Tucker
to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Colson, roll call vote, 3 ayes,
motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed a 9:30 a.m.
Correspondence: None

Unfinished Business:

8:40 a.m. James Vak was present along with his attorney George Zeilinger. The question was
asked as to when the gravel pit will be closed and completed. District 2’s Road Crew will
finish the closure when the corn is harvested around the pit.

New Business:

Assessor Bonnie Appel was present and submitted her resignation letter.

Commissioner Colson moved to accept, with regrets, the resignation of the Assessor Bonnie
Appel effective November 30, 2016. Commissioner Tucker seconded the motion, roll call vote,
3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioner Tucker moved to adopt Resolution 2016-39 to change the speed limit to 35 mph
commencing at the point of curvature of Paxton Elsie Road, Road 346 for a point of beginning
and ending at Madrid Street east of Elsie. Commissioner Colson seconded, roll call vote, 3
ayes, Resolution Adopted.

Commissioner Colson moved to adopt Resolution 2016-40 to change the speed limit to 25 mph
commencing at the Intersection of Madrid and Road 346, for a point beginning and ending at
the intersection of Road 346 and Highway 23. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3
ayes, Resolution Adopted.

The Board heard reports from Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Mike Dolezal, Building
and Grounds Rick Ochsner, Sheriff Jim Brueggeman, Clerk Rita Long, Treasurer Julie Sestak,
and Bob Tatum, Zoning/Transfer Ambulance.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES: $50,213.91



GENERAL

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Bonnie Appel

Clyde Barry

Blue Cross - Blue Shield

Gerald Burge

Carmichael Business Systems
Century Link

Consolidated Management Company
Culligan Water Conditioning

DAS State Accounting-Central Finance
Discover Bank

Eakes Office Plus

Election Systems & Software, Inc
Frenchman Valley Coop

Casey Griffin

GT Distributors, Inc

Keith County Jail

Charles Kuskie

The Lincoln National Life Ins Co
Rita Long

Mar's Service Center, Inc

Patterson Medical Supply
Mid-American Benefits, Inc
Mid-American Research Chemical Corp
Keith E. Nelson

O'Keefe Elevator Co Inc

Office Service, Inc

Perkins Co Sheriff

Perkins County Sheriff's Trust
Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Steve's Body And Paint Inc

Robert Tatum

The Tin Can Diner

Enforcement Video,Inc

Western States Bank

Wolf Auto Center Ogallala

ROADS

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
California Contractors Supplies, Inc
Consolidated

Credit Management Services
Deaver Computer Service, Inc

1,200.00
6,774.57
312.66
19.00
26,971.10
22.00
3,400.00
79.34
185.98
32.50
317.99
166.02
149.99
718.30
1,952.82
42.38
1,247.00
700.00
16.00
1,011.94
75.60
20.00
203.00
240.00
51.61
20.00
1,215.14
224.99
8.50
15.00
10,946.46
3,994.38
390.00
249.01
83.35
3,565.00
687.50
279.16

100.00
1,237.25
87.00
59.83
204.30
10.98



Frenchman Valley Coop 120.00

Hydrotex 356.86
Lawson Products, Inc 185.59
NPPD 284.64
NE Child Support Pymt Center 363.50
Perkins Co Health Services 150.00
Pinnacle Bank 4,314.30
Pinnacle Bank - Grant 4,887.12
Wallys Sales & Service, Inc. 200.00
Western States Bank 300.00
PUBLIC TRANSIT

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 68.69
Deaver Computer Service, Inc 43.99
Perkins Co Senior Center 626.00
Pinnacle Bank 295.93
TRANSFER AMBULANCE

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 32.42
Frenchman Valley Coop 270.00
Nebraska Truck Center Inc 562.30
Perkins Co. Ambulance Sinking Fund 10,000.00
Pinnacle Bank 104.42
E-911

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 21.57
CDW Government, Inc 14.30
Pinnacle Bank 124.67

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner
Tucker to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Colson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion

carried.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, October 17, 2016, at the Perkins County

Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

9:59 a.m. Chairman recessed the meeting
10:05 a.m. The meeting was reconvened.

10:10 am. Commissioner Colson made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by

Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.
Meeting adjourned.

Rita A. Long
County Clerk



