COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS GRANT, NEBRASKA

OCTOBER 3, 2016

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Bernard Deaver, Steve Tucker, Sid Colson, County Attorney Richard Roberts, and Clerk Rita Long.

Chairman Deaver called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on September 28, 2016. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner's Room. Commissioner Colson made the motion to approve the minutes of September 19, 2016, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Colson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed a 9:30 a.m.

Correspondence: None

Unfinished Business:

8:40 a.m. James Vak was present along with his attorney George Zeilinger. The question was asked as to when the gravel pit will be closed and completed. District 2's Road Crew will finish the closure when the corn is harvested around the pit.

New Business:

Assessor Bonnie Appel was present and submitted her resignation letter.

Commissioner Colson moved to accept, with regrets, the resignation of the Assessor Bonnie Appel effective November 30, 2016. Commissioner Tucker seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioner Tucker moved to adopt Resolution 2016-39 to change the speed limit to 35 mph commencing at the point of curvature of Paxton Elsie Road, Road 346 for a point of beginning and ending at Madrid Street east of Elsie. Commissioner Colson seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, Resolution Adopted.

Commissioner Colson moved to adopt Resolution 2016-40 to change the speed limit to 25 mph commencing at the Intersection of Madrid and Road 346, for a point beginning and ending at the intersection of Road 346 and Highway 23. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, Resolution Adopted.

The Board heard reports from Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Mike Dolezal, Building and Grounds Rick Ochsner, Sheriff Jim Brueggeman, Clerk Rita Long, Treasurer Julie Sestak, and Bob Tatum, Zoning/Transfer Ambulance.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES:

GENER	AL
--------------	----

GENERAL	1 200 00
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	1,200.00
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	6,774.57
Bonnie Appel	312.66
Clyde Barry	19.00
Blue Cross - Blue Shield	26,971.10
Gerald Burge	22.00
Carmichael Business Systems	3,400.00
Century Link	79.34
Consolidated Management Company	185.98
Culligan Water Conditioning	32.50
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance	317.99
Discover Bank	166.02
Eakes Office Plus	149.99
Election Systems & Software, Inc	718.30
Frenchman Valley Coop	1,952.82
Casey Griffin	42.38
GT Distributors, Inc	1,247.00
Keith County Jail	700.00
Charles Kuskie	16.00
The Lincoln National Life Ins Co	1,011.94
Rita Long	75.60
Mar's Service Center, Inc	20.00
Patterson Medical Supply	203.00
Mid-American Benefits, Inc	240.00
Mid-American Research Chemical Corp	51.61
Keith E. Nelson	20.00
O'Keefe Elevator Co Inc	1,215.14
Office Service, Inc	224.99
Perkins Co Sheriff	8.50
Perkins County Sheriff's Trust	15.00
Pinnacle Bank	10,946.46
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	3,994.38
Steve's Body And Paint Inc	390.00
Robert Tatum	249.01
The Tin Can Diner	83.35
Enforcement Video,Inc	3,565.00
Western States Bank	687.50
Wolf Auto Center Ogallala	279.16
ROADS	_,,,,_,
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	100.00
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	1,237.25
California Contractors Supplies, Inc	87.00
Consolidated	59.83
Credit Management Services	204.30
Deaver Computer Service, Inc	10.98
	10.70

Frenchman Valley Coop	120.00
Hydrotex	356.86
Lawson Products, Inc	185.59
NPPD	284.64
NE Child Support Pymt Center	363.50
Perkins Co Health Services	150.00
Pinnacle Bank	4,314.30
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	4,887.12
Wallys Sales & Service, Inc.	200.00
Western States Bank	300.00
PUBLIC TRANSIT	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	68.69
Deaver Computer Service, Inc	43.99
Perkins Co Senior Center	626.00
Pinnacle Bank	295.93
TRANSFER AMBULANCE	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	32.42
Frenchman Valley Coop	270.00
Nebraska Truck Center Inc	562.30
Perkins Co. Ambulance Sinking Fund	10,000.00
Pinnacle Bank	104.42
<u>E-911</u>	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	21.57
CDW Government, Inc	14.30
Pinnacle Bank	124.67

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Colson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, October 17, 2016, at the Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

9:59 a.m. Chairman recessed the meeting 10:05 a.m. The meeting was reconvened.

10:10 a.m. Commissioner Colson made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Meeting adjourned.

Rita A. Long County Clerk